

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1170 OF 2025

Between:

1. Pochampally Vidyasagar Rao, S/o. Late Pochampally Rama Rao,
2. Pochampally Premeasagar Rao, S/o. Late Pochampally Rama Rao,

Petitioners

AND

1. Sri Arla Venkatesham Yadav, S/o. Sataiah, Aged about 39 years, Occ: Ex.Sarpanch,
Gram Panchayat, Jiblakapally Village, Pochampally Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District.

Respondent No. 5 in main petition

2. Sri Pokala Yadaiah, S/o. Narsaiah, Aged about 62 years, Occ: Ex. Upasarpanch, Gram
Panchayat, Jiblakapally Village, Pochampally Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District

Respondent No. 6 in main petition

3. Sri Surakanti Jangareddy, S/o. Mallareddy, Aged 52 years, Occ: Ex. Mandal Parishad
Territorial Constituency (MPTC), Member, Seetha Rama Swamy Temple Committee
Member, Jiblakapally Village, Pochampally Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District.

Respondent No. 7 in main petition

4. Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple Committee Members, Jiblakapally Village, Pochampally
Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District.

Respondent No. 8 in main petition

5. Sri Pagadala Anjanyulu, @ Anjaiah, S/o. P.Pentiah, Aged about 51 years, Occ: President
of Seetha Rama Swamy Temple Committee Member, Jiblakapally Village, Pochampally
Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District.

6. Sri Arla Venkatesham Yadav, S/o. Sataiah, Aged about 39 years, Occ: Ex.Sarpanch,
Gram Panchayat, Sree Seetharama Swamy Temple Committee Member, Jiblakapally
Village, Pochampally Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District.

7. Sri Pokala Yadaiah, S/o. Narsaiah, Aged about 62 years, Occ: Ex. Upasarpanch, Gram
Panchayat, Sree Seetharama Swamy Temple Committee Member, Jiblakapally,
Jiblakapally Village, Pochampally Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District.

8. Sri Chikka Srinivas, S/o. Yadagiri, age 56 years, Trustee Sree Seetharama Swamy
Temple Committee Member, Jiblakapally, Jiblakapally Village, Pochampally Mandal,
Yadadri Bhongiri District.

9. Sri Munnadi Narsimha Chary, S/o. Sri Ramulu, age 45 years, 6th Ward Member and Sree Seetharama Swamy Temple Committee Member, Jiblakapalli, Pochampally Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District.
10. Sri Meesala Narsimha, S/o. Ramaiah, age 47 years, Trustee, Sree Seetharama Swamy Temple Committee Member, Jiblakapalli, Pochampally Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District.
11. Sri Chikka Lakshmi Narayana, S/o. Ramachandraiah, Age 75 years, Trustee, Sree Seetharama Swamy Temple Committee Member, Jiblakapalli, Pochampally Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District.
12. Sri. Prasadam Narahari, S/o. Venkataiah, age 51 years, Member, Sree Seetharama Swamy Temple Committee Member, Jiblakapalli, Pochampally Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District.
13. Sri Pagudala Yadagiri, S/o. Buchaiah, age 53 years, Member, Sree Seetharama Swamy Temple Committee Member, Jiblakapalli, Pochampally Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District.

Proposed unofficial Respondents 5 to 13

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their Counsel Sri M.Dilip Rao, praying the High Court to punish the unofficial respondents for violating the order dated 07-09-2015 passed in WP. No. 28717 of 2015;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M.Dilip Rao, Advocate for the Petitioners, made the following;

ORDER:

In response to the office objection, learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that the respondents have violated the interim orders of this Court dated 07.09.2015 in W.P.No.28717 of 2015 on 01.09.2024 by constructing the compound wall and that the said writ petition is still pending and the interim order is still in force. Therefore, the Contempt Case is filed within the limitation.

In view of the same, this Court is satisfied with the explanation of the learned counsel for the petitioners and the office objection is overruled.

The Registry is directed to number the contempt case.

Issue notice to the respondents.

List on 20.06.2025

You viz;

1. Sri Arla Venkatesham Yadav, S/o. Sataiah, Aged about 39 years, Occ: Ex.Sarpanch, Gram Panchayat, Jiblakapalli Village, Pochampally Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District.

2. Sri Pokala Yadaiah, S/o. Narsaiah, Aged about 62 years, Occ: Ex. Upasarpanch, Gram Panchayat, Jiblakapally Village, Pochampally Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District
3. Sri Surakanti Jangareddy, S/o. Mallareddy, Aged 52 years, Occ: Ex. Mandal Parishad Territorial Constituency (MPTC), Member, Seetha Rama Swamy Temple Committee Member, Jiblakapally Village, Pochampally Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District.
4. Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple Committee Members, Jiblakapally Village, Pochampally Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, either appearing in person or through Advocate, duly instructed on **20-06-2025**, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing which the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

SD/-P.CH.NAGABHUSHAMBA
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The District Judge, Yadadri Bhongiri District, at Yadadri Bhongiri. (BY RPAD in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and to return to this Court before 20-06-2025)
2. Sri Arla Venkatesham Yadav, S/o. Sataiah, Aged about 39 years, Occ: Ex. Sarpanch, Gram Panchayat, Jiblakapally Village, Pochampally Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District.
3. Sri Pokala Yadaiah, S/o. Narsaiah, Aged about 62 years, Occ: Ex. Upasarpanch, Gram Panchayat, Jiblakapally Village, Pochampally Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District
4. Sri Surakanti Jangareddy, S/o. Mallareddy, Aged 52 years, Occ: Ex. Mandal Parishad Territorial Constituency (MPTC), Member, Seetha Rama Swamy Temple Committee Member, Jiblakapally Village, Pochampally Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District.
5. Sri Seetharama Swamy Temple Committee Members, Jiblakapally Village, Pochampally Mandal, Yadadri Bhongiri District. (Addressees 2 to 5 BY RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
6. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

TMD,J

DATE: 02-05-2025

NOTE: POST ON 20-06-2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

C.C. NO. 1170 OF 2025

